
 

NORTH HERTFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
11 October 2024 Our Ref Planning Control Committee 24 October 

2024 
 Contact. Committee Services 
 Direct Dial. (01462) 474655 
 Email. committee.services@north-herts.gov.uk 
 
 
To: Members of the Committee: Councillors Elizabeth Dennis (Chair), Nigel Mason (Vice-Chair),  

Amy Allen, Sadie Billing, Ruth Brown, Emma Fernandes, Ian Mantle, Bryony May, 
Caroline McDonnell, Michael Muir, Louise Peace and Tom Tyson 

 
       Substitutes: Councillors Val Bryant, Jon Clayden, Mick Debenham, Joe Graziano,  
 Keith Hoskins, Steve Jarvis, Sean Nolan and Martin Prescott   
 
 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN OF A  

 

MEETING OF THE PLANNING CONTROL COMMITTEE 
 

to be held in the  
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, DISTRICT COUNCIL OFFICES, 
LETCHWORTH GARDEN CITY, SG6 3JF 

 
On 

 

THURSDAY, 24TH OCTOBER, 2024 AT 7.30 PM  

 
 

 
 

Yours sincerely, 
 
 
Jeanette Thompson 
Service Director – Legal and Community 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:committee.services@north-herts.gov.uk


 

 

**MEMBERS PLEASE ENSURE THAT YOU DOWNLOAD ALL  
AGENDAS AND REPORTS VIA THE MOD.GOV APPLICATION 

ON YOUR TABLET BEFORE ATTENDING THE MEETING** 
 
 

Agenda 
Part l 

 
Item  Page 

 
1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Members are required to notify any substitutions by midday on the day of the 
meeting. 
 
Late substitutions will not be accepted and Members attending as a substitute 
without having given the due notice will not be able to take part in the 
meeting. 

 

   
2.   MINUTES - 26 SEPTEMBER 2024 

To take as read and approve as a true record the minutes of the meeting of 
the Committee held on the 26 September 2024. 

(Pages 5 
- 10) 

   
3.   NOTIFICATION OF OTHER BUSINESS 

Members should notify the Chair of other business which they wish to be 
discussed at the end of either Part I or Part II business set out in the agenda. 
They must state the circumstances which they consider justify the business 
being considered as a matter of urgency. 
 
The Chair will decide whether any item(s) raised will be considered. 

 

   
4.   CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

Members are reminded that any declarations of interest in respect of any 
business set out in the agenda, should be declared as either a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest or Declarable Interest and are required to notify the Chair 
of the nature of any interest declared at the commencement of the relevant 
item on the agenda.  Members declaring a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest 
must withdraw from the meeting for the duration of the item. Members 
declaring a Declarable Interest, wishing to exercise a ‘Councillor Speaking 
Right’, must declare this at the same time as the interest, move to the public 
area before speaking to the item and then must leave the room before the 
debate and vote. 

 

   
5.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

To receive petitions, comments and questions from the public. 
 

   
6.   24/00444/FP NORTHWAY FILLING STATION, GREAT NORTH ROAD, 

HINXWORTH, BALDOCK, HERTFORDSHIRE SG7 5EX 
REPORT OF THE DEVELOPMENT AND CONSERVATION MANAGER 
 
Redevelopment of the existing service station, including replacement of the 
existing filling station (use Class sui generis), construction of a drive thru 
coffee shop (use Class E), electric vehicle charging hub, car parking, and 
landscaping arrangements. 

(Pages 
11 - 24) 



 

   
7.   24/00671/FP GREENSIDE, LONDON ROAD, LANGLEY, HITCHIN, 

HERTFORDSHIRE SG4 7PP 
REPORT OF THE DEVELOPMENT AND CONSERVATION MANAGER 
 
Erection of six detached 4-bed dwellings following demolition of existing 
dwelling/outbuildings and builder yard buildings. (Amended plans received 
13/08/24). 

(Pages 
25 - 44) 

   
8.   24/00952/FPH 14 OAKFIELDS AVENUE, KNEBWORTH, 

HERTFORDSHIRE SG3 6NP 
REPORT OF THE DEVELOPMENT AND CONSERVATION MANAGER 
 
Retention of anthracite grey windows. 

(Pages 
45 - 50) 

   
9.   PLANNING APPEALS 

REPORT OF THE DEVELOPMENT AND CONSERVATION MANAGER 
 
To update Members on appeals lodged and any decisions made. 

(Pages 
51 - 56) 

   
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



NORTH HERTFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING CONTROL COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING HELD IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, DISTRICT COUNCIL OFFICES, 
LETCHWORTH GARDEN CITY, SG6 3JF  

ON THURSDAY, 26TH SEPTEMBER, 2024 AT 7.30 PM 
 

MINUTES 
 
Present:  Councillors: Nigel Mason (Chair), Amy Allen, Sadie Billing, Ruth Brown, 

Val Bryant, Emma Fernandes, Ian Mantle, Bryony May, 
Caroline McDonnell, Michael Muir, Louise Peace and Tom Tyson.  

 
In Attendance: Loretta Commons (Locum Planning Lawyer), Shaun Greaves 

(Development and Conservation Manager), Thomas Howe (Planning 
Officer), Andrew Hunter (Senior Planning Officer), James Lovegrove 
(Committee, Member and Scrutiny Manager), Alina Preda (Trainee 
Solicitor) and Sjanel Wickenden (Committee, Member and Scrutiny 
Officer). 

 
Also Present: Councillor Ralph Muncer and 1 member of the public were also present.  
 
 

57 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Audio recording – 1 minute 45 seconds 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Elizabeth Dennis. 
 
Having given due notice Councillor Val Bryant substituted for Councillor Dennis.  
 

58 NOTIFICATION OF OTHER BUSINESS  
 
Audio recording – 1 minute 55 seconds 
 
There was no other business notified. 
 

59 CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
Audio recording – 2 minutes 
 
(1) The Chair advised that, in accordance with Council Policy, the meeting would be recorded.  

 
(2) The Chair drew attention to the item on the agenda front pages regarding Declarations of 

Interest and reminded Members that, in line with the Code of Conduct, any Declarations of 
Interest needed to be declared immediately prior to the item in question.  

 
(3) The Chair clarified matters for the registered speakers. 

 
(4) The Chair advised that Section 4.8.23(a) of the Constitution applied to the meeting. 

 
(5) The Chair advised Members of the ongoing Community Governance Review survey which 

was being conducted to look at parish arrangements. The survey was open until the 7 
October 2024. 

 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Thursday, 26th September, 2024  

 
60 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 
Audio recording – 4 minutes 10 seconds 
 
The Chair confirmed that the registered speakers were in attendance. 
 

61 23/02946/OP 66 PARK LANE, KNEBWORTH, HERTFORDSHIRE, SG3 6PW  
 
Audio recording – 4 minutes 24seconds  
 
The Planning Officer provided an update from the supplementary document included that: 
 

 The original report did not include any public representations, these had been read and 
considered during the application phrase. The supplement summarised the 
representations as, objections to the access point, concerns regarding maintenance of the 
vegetation and concerns regarding the possible effect upon the delivery of vehicular 
access for sites KB1 and KB2 in the Local Plan. 

 There had been a request for the integration of swift bricks and for an ecological survey, to 
consider the Biodiversity Net Gain (BNG) concerns. The Applicant had agreed to these, 
and they were highlighted in paragraph 4.3 of the report. 

 Additional Conditions had been added to the application relating to tree retention and 
protection. 

 The Applicant requested that Condition 9 be amended, this was considered and agreed. 

 The location site plan had been superseded with an updated access plan. 
 
The Planning Officer presented the report in respect of Application 23/02946/OP supported by 
a visual presentation consisting of photographs and plans. 
 
The following Members asked questions: 
 

 Councillor Ruth Brown 

 Councillor Louise Peace 

 Councillor Tom Tyson 
 
In response to questions, the Planning Officer advised that: 
 

 There would be no changes to the existing house on the site. 

 The site was adjacent to site KB1 to the north with the proposed access to KB1 to the 
east. 

 It was acknowledged that there would be Highways works, but the Highways Authority 
were satisfied with the visibility splays and did not believe that this site would compromise 
the access of any new developments on KB1 and KB2. 

 The application was for outline planning permission for nine dwellings, although this 
number could change. 

 The request form the Knebworth Parish Council for Section 106 (S106) money was 
considered but, it was felt that it did not meet the obligations requirement test. There had 
however, been a payment agreed to Highways for footpath improvements.  

 
In response to questions, the Development and Conservation Manager advised that: 
 

 Any land within the site boundary would be maintained by the Applicant, land outside the 
boundary within the highway was the responsibility of the Highways Team. The majority of 
the land surrounding the visibility splays was outside of the site boundary. 

Page 6



Thursday, 26th September, 2024  

 The Highways Team considered access for sites KB1 and KB2 and concluded that there 
was no conflict. Access for KB1 and KB2 would be considered when any applications were 
received. 

 No applications to develop sites KB1 and KB2 had been received, therefore this 
application had been considered on its own merits. Highways would then take into 
consideration any traffic impacts and assessments when considering their 
recommendations for sites KB1 and KB2. 

 Sites KB1 and KB2 were in the early stages of Master Planning. 

 It was a standard requirement in legislation that planning permission would expire after 3 
years. 

 The request from the Parish Council for £20K to upgrade the Village Hall lighting was 
deemed unreasonable due to the small size of the site. 

 Should there be any applications for sites KB1 and KB2 then requests from the Parish 
Council for S106 money would be considered. 

 The Applicant had agreed to submit a Unilateral Undertaking for the sustaianable transport 
contributions. 

 The housing mix would be conserved at the reserved matters stage when scale would be 
considered. 

 
The following Members took part in debate: 
 

 Councillor Tom Tyson 

 Councillor Val Bryant 
 
Points raised in debate included: 
 

 If the site had been part of the KB1 site, then S106 contributions to the village could have 
been made and it was disappointing that this was not the case. 

 There was no reason to object to the application. 
 
Councillor Ian Mantle proposed to grant permission with the amendment to Condition 9 and 
the additional Conditions 12 to 14 and this was seconded by Councillor Michael Muir and, 
following a vote, it was: 
 
RESOLVED: That application 23/02946/OP be GRANTED planning permission subject to the 
reasons and conditions set out in the report of the Development and Conservation Manager 
with the following amended Condition 9 and the addition of Conditions 12 to 14 as detailed in 
the Supplementary document. 
 
“Condition 9: 
 
A subsequent Reserved Matters application should include a site-wide sustainability strategy 
for consideration and approval in writing by the Local Planning Authority that addresses 
renewable energy, reducing carbon emissions and water conservation.  The agreed measures 
shall be implemented and maintained thereafter.  
 
Reason: To reduce carbon emissions and promote the principles of sustainable construction 
and the efficient use of buildings in accordance with Policies SP9 and D1 of the North 
Hertfordshire Local Plan 2011 to 2031. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 7



Thursday, 26th September, 2024  

Condition 12: 
 
Before the commencement of any other works on the site, trees to be retained shall be 
protected by the erection of temporary chestnut paling or chain link fencing of a minimum 
height of 1.2 metres on a scaffolding framework, located at the appropriate minimum distance 
from the tree trunk in accordance with Section 4.6 of BS5837:2012 'Trees in relation to design, 
demolition and construction - Recommendations, unless in any particular case the Local 
Planning Authority ag
[...]
n the Planning Portal and were included in Appendix A. 
 
The Senior Planning Officer presented the report in respect of Application 21/00541/OP 
supported by a visual presentation consisting of photographs and plans. 
 
The Chair invited Councillor Ralph Muncer to speak against the application. Councillor Muncer 
thanked the Chair for the opportunity and provided the Committee with a verbal presentation, 
including that: 
 

 The application was for Local Plan site KM3 which had been allocated for 13 dwellings, 
this application was for 15 dwellings. 

 The village of Kimpton needed starter homes with 1 to 3 bedrooms. This would enable 
young people to remain in the village and older residents to downsize. 

Page 8



Thursday, 26th September, 2024  

 The site was ideal for a care home. 

 Should there be any future developments beyond this site a roundabout would be more 
logical. 

 Each dwelling would require two or more parking spaces. 

 Footpath 33 ran adjacent to the right hand side of the development, this should be 
protected as a condition as this was in constant use by villagers. 

 There should be mitigation for adequate drainage on the site. 

 The S106 money was welcomed however, the majority of villagers used Harpenden as 
their nearest town rather than Hitchin, and it would be more appropriate to allocate the 
money to that area. 

 The site should only be considered for 13 dwellings or for a care home. 
 
In response to points of clarification from Councillor Val Bryant, Councillor Muncer advised 
that: 
 

 The application was submitted in 2021 and concerns would have been raised, had he 
been a Councillor at that time. 

 Concerns regarding Footpath 33 had been raised by residents at local events, who 
outlined it was used for dog walking and they would like it to be a protected green space. 

 Some elderly residents had expressed a desire to stay in the village, but options to 
downsize were not currently available.  

 
The Chair thanked Councillor Ralph Muncer for his presentation and invited Mr Andy Moffat to 
speak as agent to the applicant, in support of the application. Mr Moffat thanked the Chair for 
the opportunity and provided the Committee with a verbal presentation, including that: 
 

 The site was allocated for 13 dwellings however, this was a guide rather than a ceiling. 

 There was an indicative housing mix on the site, with adequate parking and drainage. 

 Five of the dwellings would be allocated as affordable housing. 

 The application was for outline planning and access. 

 The matter could be reserved for up to 3 years. A review of the housing mix would be 
considered at the reserved matters stage, 

 There was an agreement for S106 money for Hertfordshire County Council and North 
Herts District Council. 

 The benefits of the application outweighed the harms.  
 
The following Members asked points of clarification: 
 

 Councillor Ruth Brown 

 Councillor Michael Muir 
 
In response to points of clarification, Mr Moffat advised that: 
 

 Ideally a care home required 60 to 70 rooms to be viable and was therefore not 
appropriate for the size of the site. 

 The land beyond the site had the same ownership and was considered green belt land. 
 
In response to points raised, the Senior Planning Officer advised that: 
 

 The housing mix was deemed acceptable in relation to the Local Plan, and the smaller 
units would be required for affordable housing. 

 The access was considered acceptable by Highways. 

 The public footpath 33 ran to the north of the site. 

 The east side of the site was used informally by walkers, but there was no public right of 
way. This area would not be restricted by the proposed development. 

 

Page 9



Thursday, 26th September, 2024  

Councillor Tom Tyson stated that the principle of the development and access were fine, 
however some issued would need to be carefully considered when the application reached the 
reserved matters stage.  
 
Councillor Ruth Brown proposed to grant permission and this was seconded by Councillor 
Amy Allen and, following a vote, it was: 
 
RESOLVED: That application 21/00541/OP be GRANTED planning permission subject to the 
reasons and conditions set out in the report of the Development and Conservation Manager. 
 
 
The meeting closed at 8.20 pm 

 
Chair 

 

Page 10



 

  
Location: 
 

 
Northway Filling Station 
Great North Road 
Hinxworth 
Baldock 
Hertfordshire 
SG7 5EX 
 

  
Applicant: 
 

 
Welcome Break Group Ltd 
 

 Proposal: 
 

Redevelopment of the existing service station, 
including replacement of the existing filling station (use 
Class sui generis), construction of a drive thru coffee 
shop (use Class E), electric vehicle charging hub, car 
parking, and landscaping arrangements. 
 

 Ref. No: 
 

24/00444/FP 

 Officer: 
 

Ben Glover 

 
 
 
 Date of expiry of statutory period: 14/06/2024 
 
 Extension of statutory period: 31/10/2024 
 

 Reason for Delay:   Awaiting a committee date and following negotiations to overcome 
objections.  

 
Reason for Referral to Committee: Paragraph 8.4.5 (b) of the Councils constitution 
- The site area for this application is greater than 1 hectare.  

 
1.0 Site History 
 
1.1 Extensive site history on file. Relevant history set out below:  
 

85/00996/1 - Redevelopment of petrol filling station, including erection of single storey 
building for shop and toilets, petrol pump islands, underground storage tanks and 
ancillary works following demolition of existing buildings – Granted Conditional 
Permission on 29/08/1985.  
 
85/00724/1 - Erection of single storey building for restaurant with 38 parking spaces 
and ancillary works – Granted Conditional Permission on 27/06/1985.  
 
80/01574/1 - Redevelopment of existing petrol filling station following demolition of 
cafe and sales kiosk by the erection of a new sales building with ancillary office and 
storage, new canopy over petrol pump forecourt and relocation of septic t
[...]
n point should not be within 
 close proximity to parked cars. 
  
 The gravel drive makes pulling bins difficult and consideration should be given to 
 whether this surface is the most suitable or whether bins stored closer to the 
 collection point would be more preferable. 
  
 The applicant should note that collections occur from the kerbside and residents 
 will be required to present their bins in this location on collection day. 
 Further general advice on waste provision for developments is available on our 
 website: http://www.north-herts.gov.uk/home/planning/waste-and-recyclingprovision  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 42



1

4

LB
118.9m

11

The Farm
houseThe Stables

FAR
R

IER
 H

EIG
H

TS

Langley

Tr
ac

k
The Forge

Greenside

LO
N

D
O

N
 R

O
A

D

Pen-y-Bryn

Hay Barn

NORTH HERTFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

24/00671/FP Greenside, London Road, Langley, Hitchin, Herts, SF4 7PP

© Crown copyright and database rights 2022 Ordnance Survey 100018622

P
age 43



T
his page is intentionally left blank



  
Location: 
 

 
14 Oakfields Avenue 
Knebworth 
Hertfordshire 
SG3 6NP 
 

  
Applicant: 
 

 
Mr Glencross 
 

 Proposal: 
 

Retention of anthracite grey windows 
 

 Ref. No: 
 

24/00952/FPH 

 Officer: 
 

Thomas Howe 

 
Date of Expiry of Statutory Period: 

 
24 June 2024 

 
Extension of Time: 

 
31 October 2024 

 
Reason for Referral to Planning Control Committee: 

 
An objection was received from Knebworth Parish Council. Councillors Lisa Nash and 
Paul Ward were notified of this objection and given an opportunity to call the application 
into planning control committee. Councillor Ward advised on 2 July of the intention for 
the application to be determined at planning control committee. The following reasons 
were provided: 

 
“1. Breach of the Development Plan - specifically the Knebworth Neighbourhood Plan. 
The anthracite grey windows are in breach of the Character Area design and relevant 
policies in the adopted Knebworth Neighbourhood 
[...]
hen they applicants were advised not to fell as the tree 
was undergoing a protection order but the work was done regardless and prior to the 
protection order being put in place 
o The Grey anthracite windows are out of character with the neighbourhood and 
against the application approval 
o They are not in keeping with Knebworth Parish Council's neighbourhood plan. 
o The windows have a ridge line that is not in keeping with the planning application.” 

 
3.0    Planning Considerations 
  
3.1    Site and Surroundings 
 
3.1.1 The site lies within an established residential area to the north of Knebworth within the 

village boundary. No. 14 comprises a 2 storey/chalet bungalow dwelling off Oakfields 
Avenue, Knebworth.  

 
3.1.2 Oakfields Avenue is a cul-de-sac off Stevenage Road, of detached dwelling houses of 

varying size and design, set back from the road with parking mostly within the front 
gardens.  The front boundaries are mostly formed hedges, which contribute the 
character of the street scene.      

 
3.2    Proposal 
 
3.2.1 Retrospective planning permission is sought for anthracite grey windows and doors.  
 
3.3    Key Issues 
 
3.3.1 The key issues for consideration are as follows: 
 

- The acceptability of the design of the development and its resultant impact on the 
character and appearance of the area.  

- The impact that the development has on the living conditions of neighbouring 
properties.  

- The impact that the development has on car parking provision in the area.  
- The impact that the development has on the environment. 

 
Page 46



Design and Appearance: 
 
3.3.2 Policy D1 of the Local Plan states that development will be granted provided the design 

of the development appropriately and positively responds to the site’s local context 
together with other criteria to encourage a positive and sustainable form of development. 
Policy D2 of the Local Plan requires extensions to houses and the erection or 
replacement of buildin
[...]
re a number of matters that weigh in favour of allowing alterations to the 
property, they are not sufficient to outweigh my concerns. I therefore dismiss 

the appeal. 

 
Peter Eggleton  

INSPECTOR 

 

Page 56


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES - 26 SEPTEMBER 2024
	Minutes

	6 24/00444/FP NORTHWAY FILLING STATION, GREAT NORTH ROAD, HINXWORTH, BALDOCK, HERTFORDSHIRE SG7 5EX
	Plan

	7 24/00671/FP GREENSIDE, LONDON ROAD, LANGLEY, HITCHIN, HERTFORDSHIRE SG4 7PP
	Plan

	8 24/00952/FPH 14 OAKFIELDS AVENUE, KNEBWORTH, HERTFORDSHIRE SG3 6NP
	Plan

	9 PLANNING APPEALS
	Appeal Decisions
	24-0551-FPH 2 Storehouse Lane, Hitchin




Minutes of the meeting


NORTH HERTFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING CONTROL COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING HELD IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, DISTRICT COUNCIL OFFICES, 
LETCHWORTH GARDEN CITY, SG6 3JF  

ON THURSDAY, 24TH OCTOBER, 2024 AT 7.30 PM 
 

MINUTES 
 
Present:  Councillors: Elizabeth Dennis (Chair), Nigel Mason (Vice-Chair), 

Emma Fernandes, Ian Mantle, Bryony May, Caroline McDonnell, 
Louise Peace, Tom Tyson, Val Bryant, Mick Debenham and 
Steve Jarvis.  

 
In Attendance: Isabelle Alajooz (Legal Manager and Deputy Monitoring Officer), Thomas 

Howe (Planning Officer), Susan Le Dain (Committee, Member and 
Scrutiny Officer), Anne McDonald (Development Management Team 
Leader) and Sjanel Wickenden (Committee, Member and Scrutiny 
Officer). 

 
Also Present: At the commencement of the meeting there were approximately 8 

members of the public, including registered speakers.  
 
 

74 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Audio recording – 1 minute 25 seconds  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Ruth Brown, Sadie Billing and Amy 
Allen. 
 
Having given due notice Councillor Steve Jarvis substituted for Councillor Brown, Councillor 
Val Bryant substituted for Councillor Billing and Councillor Mick Debenham substituted for 
Councillor Allen.  
 

75 MINUTES - 26 SEPTEMBER 2024  
 
Audio Recording – 1 minute 58 seconds 
 
Councillor Elizabeth Dennis, as Chair, proposed and Councillor Nigel Mason seconded and, 
following a vote, it was: 
 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the Meeting of the Committee held on 26 September 2024 
be approved as a true record of the proceedings and be signed by the Chair. 
 

76 NOTIFICATION OF OTHER BUSINESS  
 
Audio recording – 2 minutes 43 seconds  
 
There was no other business notified. 

 
 
 
 
 
 



Thursday, 24th October, 2024  

77 CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
Audio recording – 2 minutes 46 seconds 
 
(1) The Chair advised that, in accordance with Council Policy, the meeting would be recorded.  

 
(2) The Chair drew attention to the item on the agenda front pages regarding Declarations of 

Interest and reminded Members that, in line with the Code of Conduct, any Declarations of 
Interest needed to be declared immediately prior to the item in question.  

 
(3) The Chair clarified matters for the registered speakers. 

 
(4) The Chair advised that Section 4.8.23(a) of the Constitution applied to the meeting. 

 
(5) Agenda Item 6, 24/00444/FP had been withdrawn from the agenda as the applicant had 

withdrawn the application, therefore there was no longer an application to consider. 
 
(6) The Chair advised of a change in the order of the agenda. Agenda Item 8 would be taken 

ahead of Agenda Item 7. 
 

78 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
Audio recording – 6 minutes 6 seconds 
 
The Chair confirmed that the registered speakers were in attendance. 
 

79 24/00444/FP NORTHWAY FILLING STATION, GREAT NORTH ROAD, HINXWORTH, 
BALDOCK, HERTFORDSHIRE SG7 5EX  
 
The Chair confirmed that agenda item 6, 24/00444/FP had been withdrawn from the agenda 
following the withdrawal of the application, therefore there was no longer an application to 

consider.   
 

80 24/00671/FP GREENSIDE, LONDON ROAD, LANGLEY, HITCHIN, HERTFORDSHIRE SG4 
7PP  
 
Audio recording - 45 minutes 44 seconds 
 
The Development Management Team Leader advised that there had been two updates which 
were published as a Supplementary Document to the agenda: 
 

 An updated response from Hertfordshire County Council Highways to advise they had no 
objections subject to the recommended conditions and informatives. 

 As a result of a response from the Hertfordshire County Council Public Rights of Way 
team which suggested ways for traffic calming, Condition 17 had been added to the 
recommendations.    

 
The Development Management Team Leader presented the report in respect of Application 
24/00671/FP supported by visual presentation consisting of photographs and plans. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Ian Mantle, the Senior Planning Officer advised that 
the application was for 6 houses and not 5 houses as shown on the last slide. 
 
 
 



Thursday, 24th October, 2024  

The Chair invited Ms Nikki Alexander to speak as the agent to the applicant, in support of the 
application. Ms Alexander thanked the Chair for the opportunity and provided the Committee 
with a verbal presentation, including that: 
 

 The scheme sought to change location of the access road to ensure cars entered via the 
front entrance of the site.  

 The reduction in build form would enhance the character of the local area and openness to 
greenside.  

 This proposal introduced pitched roofs in keeping with the building style of the local area. 

 The design elements included oak frame features and horizontal board cladding. 

 The scheme met current policies and the design approach would be carefully 
implemented.  
 

There were no points of clarification for Members.  
 
Councillor Caroline McDonnell proposed to grant permission, with the addition of Condition 17 
and, Councillor Tom Tyson seconded and, following a vote, it was: 
 
RESOLVED: That application 24/00671/FP be GRANTED planning permission subject to the 
reasons and conditions set out in the report of the Development and Conservation Manager 
subject to an additional Condition 17. 
 
“Condition 17  
 
Prior to the first occupation of the first dwelling, a scheme of traffic calming measures is to be 
submitted to, and agreed in writing by, the Local Planning Authority, and installed on site and 
be retained thereafter. 
 
Reason – to ensure traffic is moving at a slow speed to protect users of Footpath no.14. LP 
Policy T1.” 
 

81 24/00952/FPH 14 OAKFIELDS AVENUE, KNEBWORTH, HERTFORDSHIRE SG3 6NP  
 
Audio recording – 6 minutes 40 seconds 
 
The Planning Officer advised that: 
 

 There had been 5 objections received rather than 2 as stated, but all the contents raised 
were all covered in the report.  

 There was a slight amendment to the description of development to include the  retention 
to the side door and rear bi-fold doors. 

 This application had been called in by Councillor Paul Ward following an objection from 
Knebworth Parish Council. 

 The material consideration related to the impact of the windows and doors and not to the 
matter of the copper beech tree previously felled on site.  

 The ridge line of the property was currently incomplete, but this would be completed. 

 As an update to Members, recent correspondences between the Planning Officer and 
Councillor Ward and the applicant were read out. 
 

The Planning Officer presented the report in respect of Application 24/00952/FPH supported 
by a visual presentation consisting of photographs and plans.  
 
 
 
 
 



Thursday, 24th October, 2024  

The following Members asked questions: 
 

 Councillor Tom Tyson 

 Councillor Louise Peace 

 Councillor Ian Mantle 
 
In response to questions, the Planning Officer advised that this application was to retain the 
change to the colour of the existing windows from white to anthracite grey frames.   
 
The Chair invited Mr Peter Calver, to speak against the application. Mr Calver thanked the 
Chair for the opportunity and provided the Committee with a verbal presentation, including 
that: 
 

 He was a neighbour and lived at number 12 Oakfields Avenue. 

 If this application was approved, it would mean planning conditions had been overruled. 

 The submitted drawings detailed Georgian style windows for the property and the 
conditions were to match the style of the existing surrounding properties.  

 There had been in fact 6 objections to this application and they should all be taken into 
account. 

 The anthracite grey windows should be replaced with white Georgian style windows to the 
approved specification.  

 
There were no points of clarification from Members. 
 
The Chair thanked Mr Calver for his presentation and invited Ms Vivien Philps-Tate to speak 
against the application. Ms Philps-Tate thanked the Chair for the opportunity and provided the 
Committee with a verbal presentation, including that: 
 

 She lived opposite the property at number 9 Oakfields Avenue. 

 There had previously been a significant number of objections from residents, but this had 
reduced as residents had become worn down over time.  

 The previously granted planning conditions were not being enforced as they stipulated 
white windows. 

 The applicant had previously applied for changes to plans before completing previous 
approved changes. 

 The objections of the Parish Council had been discounted. 

 If this application was approved, it would be setting a precedent for future applicants to 
ignore planning conditions. 

 
In response to a point of clarification from Councillor Nigel Mason, Ms Philps Tate advised that 
no other front facing windows in the road were not white and people should comply with the 
planning laws. 
 
The Chair thanked Ms Philps-Tate for her presentation and invited Councillor Paul Ward, as 
Ward Member, to speak against the application. Cllr Ward thanked the Chair for the 
opportunity and provided the Committee with a verbal presentation, including that: 
 

 He had been approached by neighbours and the Parish Council with matters relating to 
this site.  

 There were 3 material grounds for objecting this application, which were firstly, that it was 
against policy KBBE4 of the Knebworth Neighbourhood Plan, as the windows were a 
different style to the majority in the vicinity and policy D1 of the Local Plan, as they did not 
enhance the special character of Knebworth village. 

 Secondly, that the design and material were out of character of the rest of the street 
scene. 



Thursday, 24th October, 2024  

 Thirdly, that the previous decisions made by the Planning Control Committee were being 
ignored.  

 
There were no points of clarification from Members. 
 
The Development and Conservation Manager advised that to retain planning control it was 
common to seek the submission of a retrospective application when developers had failed to 
comply with planning conditions. The planning enforcement process should not be punitive. 
Seeking a retrospective application allowed the merits to be fully considered. 
 
Councillor Ian Mantle proposed to grant planning permission and this was seconded by 
Councillor Emma Fernandes. 
 
The following Members took part in a debate: 
 

 Councillor Ian Mantle 

 Councillor Nigel Mason 

 Councillor Elizabeth Dennis 

 Councillor Mick Debenham 

 Councillor Caroline McDonnell 

 Councillor Louise Peace 

 Councillor Tom Tyson  

 Councillor Steve Jarvis 
 
Points raised in the debate included:  
 

 There were no real grounds to refuse this application solely on the colour of the windows. 

 If this was the first time this application was brought to the planning committee it would 
have been granted with anthracite grey windows. 

 The windows of the house were white before the extension was built.  

 All the windows of the extension and house now had anthracite grey windows. 

 It was not the role of the planning committee to be punitive.  

 The previous application had a condition imposed that the original windows should be 
retained, but this had now changed. 

 
In response to the points raised, the Development Management Team Leader advised that: 
 

 This dwelling was set back from the road with trees on either side of the property, which 
provided a good screening.  

 There were properties with other colours of windows and doors in Oakfields Avenue. 

 During building works, bottle green window frames had been discovered which showed 
that at some point the windows had not been all white.  

 Under section 55 of the Planning Act, as a change of windows to anthracite grey was not a 
huge difference to the original application, it would be deemed as acceptable.  

 
In response to the points raised, the Development and Conservation Manager advised that it 
was a standard approach to impose a condition that all materials should match the existing 
materials. However, the aim here was to achieve consistency of the extension with the rest of 
the property and not necessarily with the other dwellings in the area. 
 
Having been proposed and seconded and, following at vote, it was: 
 
RESOLVED: That application 24/00952/FPH be GRANTED planning permission subject to 
the reasons and conditions set out in the report of the Development and Conservation 
Manager. 
 



Thursday, 24th October, 2024  

82 PLANNING APPEALS  
 
Audio recording - 58 minutes 10 seconds 
 
The Development and Conservation Manager presented the report entitled ‘Planning Appeals’ 
and informed the Committee: 
 

 A public hearing was arranged for an appeal lodged for site BA4, which was refused by 
the Committee in March 2024, as the allocation of affordable housing was not felt 
adequate. This hearing was to be held at 9.30am on Thursday 21 November at the 
Council Offices. 

 1 appeal decision had been made since the last hearing which related to a 
householder application for dormer windows to the loft space, which had been 
dismissed for the reasons set out in the summary and appeal notice.  

 
RESOLVED: That the Committee noted the report.  
 
 
The meeting closed at 8.34 pm 

 
Chair 

 


